## AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO MAGO AGREEMENT

This Amendment is entered in this  $\underline{16}$  day of February 2024 by and between Valley Gas, Inc. ("Valley Gas"), a Kentucky corporation, and Mago Construction Company, LLC ("Mago Construction"), a Kentucky Limited Liability Company (collectively "the Parties").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on September 26, 2014, the Parties entered into an agreement to provide for the provision of natural gas service to Mago Construction ("Original Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement was submitted to the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("the Commission") in Case No. 2014-00368 and was approved on October 28, 2014;

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement did not address the costs related to the construction, operation, testing, and maintenance of the pressure regulation and metering equipment necessary to provide service to Mago Construction, such costs being unique to the provision of service to Mago Construction as it was the only industrial customer that Valley Gas served;

WHEREAS, the Parties subsequently agreed that Valley Gas should assess, and Mago Construction should pay, a monthly meter charge of \$489.00 to recover these costs but did not memorialize their agreement in writing;

WHEREAS, Valley Gas was informed in April 2023 by members of the Commission's Staff that KRS 278.160 required that the Parties' agreement for such meter charge should be in writing and filed with the Commission;

WHEREAS, on May 17, 2023, the Parties executed "Amendment No. 1 to Mago Agreement" ("Amendment No. 1"), which the Parties intended to reflect the substance of their longstanding agreement;

WHEREAS, on November 15, 2023, Valley Gas submitted Amendment No. 1 to the Commission;

WHEREAS, in response to the filing of Amendment No. 1, the Commission suspended the operation of Amendment No. 1 and initiated Case No. 2023-00402 to investigate the reasonableness of Amendment No. 1;

WHEREAS, during the course of that Commission proceeding, the Parties determined that Amendment No. 1 did not reflect the intent of the Parties;

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to execute this amendment to rescind Amendment No 1 and to correctly state the terms of their agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises set forth below, and for other	
good and valuable consideration, the Parties agree as follows:	
	Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director
Page 1 of 3	Ande G. Andwell
	EFFECTIVE

6/27/2024 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 1. Because KRS 278.160 requires that this Amendment be filed with the Commission and KRS 278.180 requires thirty (30) days' notice of any rate revision, the Effective Date of this Amendment shall be thirty (30) days from the date of its filing with the Commission or, if the Commission suspends the operation of this Amendment for further review, upon the issuance of an Order from the Commission approving this Amendment, whichever comes later.

2. Amendment No. 1 to Mago Agreement is hereby revoked and rescinded.

3. Article 4 is revised and amended to read as follows:

4.1. Mago Construction shall pay a monthly meter charge of **Four Hundred Eighty-Nine Dollars (\$489.00)** to compensate Valley Gas the costs related to the construction, operation, and maintenance of the pressure regulation and metering equipment necessary to provide service to Mago Construction regardless of the amount of natural gas purchased by or transported for Mago Construction.

4.2 For transportation services provided under Article 3 of the Original Agreement, Mago Construction shall pay the rate of **Two Dollars per MCF (\$2.00)** measured at the Redelivery Point for transported natural gas in amounts equal to or less than the amount of Supplier Contract Gas (minus two percent (2%) by volume for line loss.). This rate shall also apply to any transported Excess Gas.

4.3 If Mago Construction purchases natural gas from Valley Gas, it shall, in addition to the monthly meter charge set forth in Article 4.1, be assessed the General Service Rate set forth in Valley Gas's filed rate schedules, including the gas cost recovery rate.

4. As of the Effective Date of this Amendment, Article 7.1 is revised and amended to read as follows:

Meters and other related equipment installed and maintained by or on behalf of Valley Gas shall be the exclusive method and means of determining the quantity of gas redelivered to Mago Construction or delivered to Valley Gas by Supplier for Mago Construction's account. Reading, calibration, and adjustment of Valley Gas's meters and related measurement equipment shall be performed solely by Valley Gas using generally accepted procedures. Valley Gas shall test the accuracy of any Valley Gas owned meter in use under this Agreement in accordance with its standard practices as filed with the Commission for such testing.

5. Except as otherwise provided in this Amendment, the Original Actemptity shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms. If there is any inconsistency or conflict between the term of this Amendment and the Original Agreement, the terms and solver the birector Amendment shall govern and control.

Page 2 of 3

EFFECTIVE 6/27/2024 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have affixed their signatures.

VALLEY GAS, INC. Cr Signature A Se. ろ err Print Name

Re.sic Jent Title

MAGO CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, LLC

gnature

MATHIS MARI Print Name

PRESIDENT

Title

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director dwell EFFECTIVE 6/27/2024 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

Page 3 of 3